PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Speyer Door and Window, Inc.	12/29/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Secura-Seal Technologies LLC
Street Address:	1211 Ford Road
City:	Bensalem
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19020

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12709899	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6177424214

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (617) 202-4624

Email: ipboston.docketing@nelsonmullins.com

Correspondent Name: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP

Address Line 1: One Post Office Square

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2127

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GHW-001CPCNRCE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anthony A. Laurentano

Total Attachments: 10

source=GHW-001CPCN Assignment, Speyer to Secura-Seal#page1.tif source=GHW-001CPCN Assignment, Speyer to Secura-Seal#page2.tif source=GHW-001CPCN Assignment, Speyer to Secura-Seal#page3.tif source=GHW-001CPCN Assignment, Speyer to Secura-Seal#page4.tif source=GHW-001CPCN Assignment, Speyer to Secura-Seal#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 029841 FRAME: 0616 CH \$40.00 12/0

source=GHW-001CPCN Assignment, Speyer to Secura-Seal#page6.tif source=GHW-001CPCN Assignment, Speyer to Secura-Seal#page7.tif source=GHW-001CPCN Assignment, Speyer to Secura-Seal#page8.tif source=GHW-001CPCN Assignment, Speyer to Secura-Seal#page9.tif source=GHW-001CPCN Assignment, Speyer to Secura-Seal#page10.tif

GLOBAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Global Intellectual Property Assignment is made and entered into this 29th day of December, 2009, by Speyer Door and Window, Inc., a Florida corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") in favor of Secura-Seal Technologies LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "<u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor has acquired certain rights in the Internet domain names identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Scheduled Domain Names</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of having transferred to it the Scheduled Domain Names and any other domain names used in connection with the Business, as well as the intellectual property and other proprietary rights associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule B attached hereto (hereinafter, the "Scheduled Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the certain inventions, discoveries and improvements associated therewith, including but not limited to the Scheduled Patents, as successor to the business to which such inventions pertain;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, among other things, Assignor agreed to sell, and Buyer agreed to purchase, certain assets of Assignor, as described therein;

WHEREAS, it is a condition to the Closing of the Asset Purchase Agreement that Assignor enter into this Global Intellectual Property Assignment to transfer to Assignee the Intellectual Property;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to purchase or acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals, and the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement, the execution of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the payment of the consideration stipulated in the Asset Purchase Agreement which Assignee has paid in accordance with the Asset Purchase Agreement, and which payment Assignor admits and acknowledges has been made by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Transfer and Assignment of Rights in Domain Names</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee:
- a. All right, title and interest in and to the Scheduled Domain Names together with any and all trademark and service mark rights and the goodwill associated

840170_4

therewith, or other rights which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries;

- b. All right, title and interest in and to all other domain names used solely in connection with the Business, together with any and all trademark and service mark rights and the goodwill associated therewith, or other rights which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries (collectively, the "<u>Unscheduled Domain Names</u>"); and
- c. The right to sue and collect damages and/or profits for both past and present causes of action related to, the Scheduled Domain Names and/or Unscheduled Domain Names.

2. Assignment of Patents.

- a. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor:
- i. All right, title and interest in and to the Scheduled Patents together with all inventions, discoveries, know-how, and improvements thereof, and applications related thereto, and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said applications, and in, to and under any and all additional patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said patents, including but not limited to the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule B;
- ii. All right, title and interest in and to all other inventions, discoveries, know-how, and improvements thereof, and patents, registrations and applications related thereto, and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said applications, and in, to and under any and all additional patents, registrations or other rights which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said patents created solely by, exclusively for, or otherwise acquired solely by, the Business, including but not limited to all patents, patent applications and registrations therefore (collectively, the "Unscheduled Inventions"); and
- iii. The right to apply for patents and to sue and collect damages and/or profits for both past and present infringements of, or other causes of action related to, the Scheduled Patents and/or Unscheduled Inventions.
- 3. Assignor shall execute and deliver to Assignee such other instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment and confirmation and shall take such other action at Assignee's cost and expense to register, evidence, perfect and/or exercise the rights conveyed hereunder, as may be reasonably requested by Assignee. With respect to the Scheduled Domain Names and/or Unscheduled Domain Names and without limiting the foregoing, Assignor shall take all steps necessary to effect the changes in name of registrant by the name change provisions of the applicable domain name registrar.

- 4. All the terms, covenants and conditions in this Global Intellectual Property Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns and all others acting by, through, with or under its direction, and all those in privity therewith, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns or nominees.
- 5. Assignor, for itself and its successors and assigns hereby covenants that Assignor has not and will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of any conflict between the terms of this Global Intellectual Property Assignment and the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall prevail.

[SIGNATURES FOLLOW IMMEDIATELY HEREAFTER]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assign Assignment, under seal, as of the day and year.	or has executed this Global Intellectual Property ar first above written.
EXECUTED, at	U.S.A., this 29th day of December 2009.
	ASSIGNOR:
Witness:	SPEYER DOOR AND WINDOW, INC.
Name:	Name: W. Kip Speyer Title: President and CEO
	ASSIGNEE:
	SECURA-SEAL TECHNOLOGIES LLC
	By: GreyHawk Holdings LLC, its sole member
	By: SK Casa Blanca, LLC, its sole member
	Ву;
	Name: Sam Jadallah

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignment, under seal, as of the day	Assignor has executed this Global Intellectual Proper and year first above written.
EXECUTED, at	, U.S.A., this day of December 2009.
•	ASSIGNOR:
Witness:	SPEYER DOOR AND WINDOW, INC.
	Ву:
Name:	Name:
	Title:
	ASSIGNEE:
	SECURA-SEAL TECHNOLOGIES LLC
	By: GreyHawk Holdings LLC, its sole member
	HENDERX
•	By: Sat Talk
	Namer Sam Jadall <i>d</i> h Title: Manager
	THIC: MANAGE

840170_4

SCHEDULE A TO GLOBAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

DOMAIN NAMES

Domain Name	<u>Owner</u>	Registrar	Expiration Date
speyerdoorandwindow.com	W. Kip Speyer	Melbourne IT	07/27/2010
speyerwindowanddoor.com	W. Kip Speyer	Melbourne IT	08/09/2010
speyerdoor.com	W. Kip Speyer	Melbourne IT	12/14/2010
speyerwindow.com	W. Kip Speyer	Melbourne IT	12/14/2010
magicdoorandwindow.com	W. Kip Speyer	Melbourne IT	06/29/2015

SCHEDULE B TO GLOBAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

PATENTS

6

840170_4

Intellectual Property

Schedule B

Lateria and Lateril Applications	^o atents a	nd Patent	Applications
----------------------------------	-----------------------	-----------	--------------

Maria and American	DOC#	FILED	SERIAL#	PUB. NO.	PUB. DATE	TITLE/DESCRIPTION	CAT	LAST USPTO ACTION	STATUS
1	1284-007U	12/30/2005	11/322,888	2007-0151156	7/5/2007	CLOSING SYSTEM FOR SEALING SYSTEM OF SLIDING DOORWINDOW	GSD	7/17/2009	ALLOWED
ka sana kai		and a support of the		endergenstein betreit eine den eine der	an sa	Covers a seal activation system in sliding panel to drive a sealing system also in sliding panel	West and State	Notice of Allowance	
2	1284-005U	12/30/2005	11/322,952	2007-0151179	7/5/2007	COMBINED SEALING SYSTEMS FOR SLIDING DOORAWINDOW Covers the combination of the sealing system &	GSD	7/10/2009	ALLOWED
				tie wie geree		activation system both in a sliding panel		Notice of Allowance	
3	1284-006U	12/30/2005	11/322,953	2007-0175121	8/2/2007	SEALING SYSTEM FOR SLIDING DOOR/WINDOW Covers a sealing system in a sliding panel	GSD	7/10/2009 Notice of Allowance	ALLOWED
CENT.	41.45.441.61					COMBINED SEALING SYSTEMS FOR		reduce of Allowance	
4	1284-008U	6/20/2006	11/425,377	2007-0175118	8/2/2007	PIVOTING DOOR/WINDOW Covers sealing system and activation system	CW/ED	12/1/2009	ISSUED
وفرا معاشدة والم	n sa maka (Sabaha) Malala	ed of acceptant calls and	61-1-01 (00-74-4-4)	silinia sa hiifi ka ka ka ca		both in frame	21/2/21/21	Patent # 7,624,529 Issued	
5	1284-009U	6/20/2006	11/425,382	2007-0163181	7/19/2000	COMBINED SEALING SYSTEM AND SEAL ACTIVATION SYSTEM FOR DOOR/WINDOW	ED	9/22/2009	PENDING
3	1204-0030	0/20/2000	1 11423,302	2001-0103101	11 (3/2000)	Covers the combination of the sealing system in frame & activation system in panel (10U & 11U)	1	Restriction	PERDING
						SEALING SYSTEM POSITIONED WITHIN			
6	1284-010U	6/20/2006	11/425,383	2007-0170725	7/26/2007	FRAME FOR DOORWINDOW	ED	10/7/2009 Notice of Allowance	ALLOWED
				W. Company		Covers a sealing system located in the frame		Nouce of Allowance	
7	1284-011U	6/20/2006	11/425,384	2007-0151162	7/5/2007	SEAL ACTIVATION SYSTEM POSITIONED WITHIN PANEL FOR DOOR/WINDOW Covers activation system in panel to drive	ED	11/16/2009	ALLOWED
-0157A	estay papes Wee	asin i un finale culle.		linite de parado espa		sealing system in frame		Notice of Allowance	
	4004.04814					COMBINED SEALING SYSTEM AND SEAL		440744	
8	1284-012U	6/20/2006	11/425,386	2007-0151163	7/5/2007	ACTIVATION SYSTEM FOR DOOR Covers meeting stiles for double door design	ED	12/8/2009 Patent # 7,627,987 Issued	ISSUED
5(3/5)						ACOUSTIC/THERMAL BREAK AND			
9	1284-014U	6/1/2007	11/756,924	2008-0295410	12/4/2008	FRAMING SYSTEM FOR DOOR/WINDOW Covers a thermal/acoustical break system made up of combs of interlocking teeth	CW		PENDING
				en en de de de la region de la r La region de la reg					

PATENT

REEL: 029841 FRAME: 0625

10	1284- 012CIP2	6/1/2007	11/756,933	2008-0028683	2/7/2008	SEALING SYSTEM MODULES FOR DOOR/WINDOW Covers a sealing system made up of identical sized, removable modules all around the opening	ED .	6/19/2009 Non-Final Rejection	PENDING
11	1284- 012CiP1	6/1/2007	11/756,948	2007-0289221	12/20/2007	COMBINED MODULAR SEALING STSTEMS AND SEAL ACTIVATION SYSTEM FOR DOOR/WINDOW Covers a sealing & activating system w/ all active mechanisms in either the frame or panel	ED		PENDING
12	1284- 008CIP	6/1/2007	11/756,957	2007-0290456	12/20/2007	ACTIVE SEALING AND SECURING SYSTEMS FOR DOOR/WINDOW Covers Gate-Lock design & concept of active seal increasing effectiveness of passive seal	CW	10/7/2009 Rejection	PENDING
13	1284- 005CIP1	6/1/2007	11/756,963	2007-0234657	10/11/2007	COMBINATION SEALING SYSTEM FOR SLIDING DOOR/WINDOW Covers new slider sealing system with locking rails moving in multiple directions/planes	GSD		PENDING
14	1284- 005CIP2	8/28/2007	11/846,139	2008-0060276	3/13/2008	ACTIVE SEALING SYSTEM FOR SINGLE- HUNG DOOR/WINDOW Covers a sealing system with a floating/pivoting member	SHW		PENDING
15	1284-020 U	12/31/2007	12/021,134	2009-0165423	7/2/2009	STRENGTHENED DOOR WITH STIFFENERS Covers a door panel design with metal trame and dual metal layers for impact resistance. For use with Fiberglass or Steel outer skins.		11/2/2009 Notice of Allowance	ALLOWED
16	1284-021U	12/31/2007	12/021,157	2009-0165415	7/2/2009	DOOR AND WINDOW SYSTEM WITH STIFFENERS Covers a impact resistant window mounting system for use with the door panel design above	ED	11/23/2009 1 Allowable Claim w/ Rewording	PENDING
17	1284-022U	12/31/2007	12/021,171	2008-0156052	7/3/2008	ELECTRONIC CONTROL FOR DOOR/WINDOW ACTIVE SEALING SYSTEM Covers an Electronic Control System for a Seal Activation System			PENDING
18	1284-023U	2/25/2009	12/392,326	2009-0151259	6/18/2009	SELF-DRIVING COMBINATION SEALING SYSTEM FOR SINGLE-HUNG DOOR/WINDOW Covers a self driving active sealing system were the first sealing system drives a second and third sealing system	SHW e		PENDING
19	1284-025U	2/25/2009	12/392,336	Unpublished		DRIVING AND DRIVEN SEALING SYSTEMS FOR SINGLE-HUNG DOORWINDOW Covers a Driving Sealing System with Longue & a Driven Sealing System with Rotational Members	SHW x		PENDING
13	1204-0200	ELSICOUS	121032,000	ouhanisiea		Covers a Univing Sealing System with Tongue & a Driven Sealing System with Rotational			r

20	1284-026U	3/31/2009	12/414,922	Unpublished	,	SEALING SYSTEMS FOR GARAGE DOOR Covers the Pin and Slot locking and sealing of the garage door sill mechanism	GD	PENDING
					V	COMBINED SEALING SYSTEM FOR		
21	1284-024U	3/31/2009	12/414,948	2009-0178344	7/16/2009	GARAGE DOOR Covers the details of all sides of the garage door locking and sealing mechanisms	GD	PENDING
22	1284-027U	10/13/2009	12/578,113	Unpublished		DOOR PANEL WITH THERMAL BREAK Covers a Steel or Fiberglass skinned panel with an extruded internal frame with a unique edge profile and a thermal break	ED ED	PENDING
23	1284-028P	6/30/2009	61/221,861	Unpublished		GARAGE DOOR TRACKING SYSTEM Covers Tracking and motion of the Panels for a Garage Door	GD	Provisional
24	1284-029P	8/4/2009	61/231,120	Unpublished		FIBERGLASS FRAMED DOOR PANEL Covers a Steel or Fiberglass skinned panel with a fiberglass internal frame with a unique edge profile	ED .	Provisional
Trac	lemarks aı	nd Copyi	rights	NONE				

Proprietary Software

RECORDED: 02/20/2013

NONE

PATENT

REEL: 029841 FRAME: 0627